
Me DICI 
MEGHALAYA POWER DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION LIMITED 

OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 
INVESTIGATION & ENFORCEMENT SUB-DIVISION 

RIBHOI DISTRIBUTION CIRCLE, UMIAM 
Email: aeeie.rb.mepdcl@meghalaya.gov.in 

Dated Umiam the 27h November, 2025 No. MePDCL /I&E/RBDC/T-96/2025-26/697 
To, 

Sir, 

he Assistant Executive Engineer, 
Umiam Distribution Sub-Division 
MePDCL, Umiam. 

Sub: Request for inclusion of Additional Units (kVAh) and to change the Billing Meter Number 
of N.E.S.A.C Gh & Ab (Consumer Id.: 1000345404), Nongsder Umiam. 

This is to inform you that the undersigned during random inspection of HT Government 
consumers on the 26-11-2025, has found three meters located at the premises of NESAC, Nongsder viz., 
LT-CT Meter No. MEB97158 (Current Billing Meter) & MEB97159 (Check Meter) with each 
corresponding CTR: 400/5A (M.F=80) and 1 (one) No. of HT-CT Meter No. MEB96378 (Check Meter 
with 11KV CT-PT Unit of CTR 30-25/5A connected at 25/5A as per real time measurement of CTR). 
However, it has been found that Y & B Phase CT secondary currents to Billing Meter No. MEB97158 
were "Zero" in spite 34A & 42 A of respective currents in primary. Due to the CT rings being found 
defected (Video proof available), the energy consumption recorded by the billing Meter is lower (only 
S0% of the Total Consumption) than the actual consumption (details energy comparison statement 
enclosed). 

In view of the above and to recover for the loss of revenue to MePDCL due to defected CT Rings, 
58753.00 kVAh (or 52877.00kWh) of Additional Units may please be included into the electricity bill of 
N.E.S.A.C Gh & Ab (Consumer Id.: 1000345404), Nongsder Umiam (preferably in the Bill Cycle of 
December, 2025). 

Also, following the general instruction that all HT consumers have to be billed on HT sides, for 
this consumer, w.e.f 26-11-2025, Billing may please be done from Meter No. MEB96378 with M.F: 500 
(Tnitial Reading on 26-11-2025: kWh: 2145.58, kVAh: 2293.31, KVA: 0.106). 

This is for your kind information and necessary action. 

Encl. Energy comparison statement cum Assessment of Additional Units. 
Yours faithfully, 

No. MePDCL /1&E/RBDC/T-96/2025-26/697(a) 
Copy to: 

(Flmoon L. Kynshi) 
Assistant Executive Engineer-Cum-Assessing Officer 

I & E Sub-Division, Ribhoi (D) Circle 
MePDCL, Umiam 
Dated Umiam the 27th November, 2025 

1. The Superintending Engineer, Ribhoi Distribution Circle, MePDCL, Umiam for kind information. 
2. The Superintending Engineer (I&E), EZ, MePDCL, Shillong for kind information. 
3. Executive Engineer, Umiam Distribution Division for kind information. 
4. The Assistant Executive Engineer, MTI Sub-Division, MePDCL, Shillong for kind information. 
5. The Junior Engineer (Central Billing Section), Umiam Distribution Division, MePDCL, Umiam 

for kind information and necessary action to include the additional unit as mentioned. 
6. The Directorl Administrative Officer, North Eastern Space Applications Centre, Nongsder. 
7. R/F. 

ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 



Description 

Types of metering 
M.F 

04-11-2025 

26-11-2025 

Net Consumption between 
04-11-2025 and 26-11-2025 

(22 days) 

Energy Consumption Statement 
Consumer ID/ Account No. 1000345404 
Consumer's Name : N.E.S.A.C Gh & Ab 

KWH 

KVAH 

KVA 

KWH 

KVAH 

KVA 

KWH 

KVAH 

KVA 

Billing Meter No:Check Meter No: Check Meter No: 
MEB97158 

LT-CT 

80 

8777.25 

9714.4 

0.352 

8852.04 

9794.64 

0.352 

5983.2 

6419.2 

28.16 

MEB97159 

LT-CT 

80 

9492.5 

10418.85 

0.678 

9631.92 

10561.44 

0.678 

11153.6 

11407.2 

54.24 

MEB96378 

HT-CT 

500 

2121.61 

YF.LKynshi) 

2268.48 

0.106 

2145.58 

2293.31 

0.106 

11985 

12415 

53 

(A). Billing Meter No: MEB97158 (Y & B Ph CT defected) 02/JUN/2025 
(B). Billing Meter No: MEB97158 (Y & B Ph CT defected) 26/NOV/2025 

No, of Days 

22 

9060.23 

9794.64 

Billed Unit between 02/JUN/2025 & 26/NOV/2025 58752.80 

Number of units (in kVAh) to be included as additional units (next 50%) 58752.80 

Asstt. Executive Engineer cum Assessing Officer 
I&E Sub Division, Ribhoi (D) Circle 

MePDCL, Umiam. 



{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }

