

MEGHALAYA POWER DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION LIMITED OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER INVESTIGATION & ENFORCEMENT SUB-DIVISION RIBHOI DISTRIBUTION CIRCLE, UMIAM

Email: aeeie.rb.mepdcl@meghalaya.gov.in

No. MePDCL /L&E/RBDC/T-96/2025-26/697

Dated Umiam the 27th November, 2025

To.

The Assistant Executive Engineer, Umiam Distribution Sub-Division MePDCL, Umiam.

Sub: Request for inclusion of Additional Units (kVAh) and to change the Billing Meter Number of N.E.S.A.C Gh & Ab (Consumer Id.: 1000345404), Nongsder Umiam.

Sir,

This is to inform you that the undersigned during random inspection of HT Government consumers on the 26-11-2025, has found three meters located at the premises of NESAC, Nongsder viz., LT-CT Meter No. MEB97158 (Current Billing Meter) & MEB97159 (Check Meter) with each corresponding CTR: 400/5A (M.F=80) and 1 (one) No. of HT-CT Meter No. MEB96378 (Check Meter with 11KV CT-PT Unit of CTR 30-25/5A connected at 25/5A as per real time measurement of CTR). However, it has been found that Y & B Phase CT secondary currents to Billing Meter No. MEB97158 were "Zero" in spite 34A & 42 A of respective currents in primary. Due to the CT rings being found defected (Video proof available), the energy consumption recorded by the billing Meter is lower (only 50% of the Total Consumption) than the actual consumption (details energy comparison statement enclosed).

In view of the above and to recover for the loss of revenue to MePDCL due to defected CT Rings, 58753.00 kVAh (or 52877.00kWh) of Additional Units may please be included into the electricity bill of N.E.S.A.C Gh & Ab (Consumer Id.: 1000345404), Nongsder Umiam (preferably in the Bill Cycle of December, 2025).

Also, following the general instruction that all HT consumers have to be billed on HT sides, for this consumer, w.e.f 26-11-2025, Billing may please be done from Meter No. MEB96378 with M.F: 500 (Initial Reading on 26-11-2025: kWh: 2145.58, kVAh: 2293.31, KVA: 0.106).

This is for your kind information and necessary action.

Encl. Energy comparison statement cum Assessment of Additional Units.

Yours faithfully,

(Fullmoon L. Kynshi)

Assistant Executive Engineer-Cum-Assessing Officer

I & E Sub-Division, Ribhoi (D) Circle

MePDCL, Umiam

No. MePDCL /I&E/RBDC/T-96/2025-26/697(a) Dated Umiam the 27th November, 2025

Copy to:-

- 1. The Superintending Engineer, Ribhoi Distribution Circle, MePDCL, Umiam for kind information.
- 2. The Superintending Engineer (I&E), EZ, MePDCL, Shillong for kind information.
- 3. Executive Engineer, Umiam Distribution Division for kind information.
- 4. The Assistant Executive Engineer, MTI Sub-Division, MePDCL, Shillong for kind information.
- 5. The Junior Engineer (Central Billing Section), Umiam Distribution Division, MePDCL, Umiam for kind information and necessary action to include the additional unit as mentioned.
- 6. The Director/ Administrative Officer, North Eastern Space Applications Centre, Nongsder.
- 7. R/F.

Energy Consumption Statement Consumer ID/ Account No. 1000345404 Consumer's News and F. S. A. C. Charles

Consumer's	s Name	: N	.E.S.	A.C	Gh	&	Ab
------------	--------	-----	-------	-----	----	---	----

Description		Billing Meter No: MEB97158	Check Meter No: MEB97159	Check Meter No: MEB96378	No. of Days	
Types of metering		LT-CT	LT-CT	нт-ст		
M.F		80	80	500		
04-11-2025	KWH	8777.25	9492.5	2121.61	22	
	KVAH	9714.4	10418.85	2268.48		
	KVA	0.352	0.678	0.106		
26-11-2025	KWH	8852.04	9631.92	2145.58		
	KVAH	9794.64	10561.44	2293.31		
	KVA	0.352	0.678	0.106		
Net Consumption between 04-11-2025 and 26-11-2025 (22 days)	KWH	5983.2	11153.6	11985		
	KVAH	6419.2	11407.2	12415		
	KVA	28.16	54.24	53		
(A). Billing Meter No: MEB97158 (Y & B Ph CT defected) 02/JUN/2025						
(B). Billing Meter No: MEB97158 (Y & B Ph CT defected) 26/NOV/2025						
Billed Unit between 02/JUN/2025 & 26/NOV/2025						
Number of units (in kVAh) to be included as additional units (next 50%)						

(F.L Kynshi)

Asstt. Executive Engineer cum Assessing Officer
I & E Sub Division, Ribhoi (D) Circle
MePDCL, Umiam.